
 

COMMITTEE: BABERGH CABINET 
 

VENUE: BRITTEN ROOM - ENDEAVOUR 
HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, 
IPSWICH 
 

DATE: THURSDAY, 12 APRIL 2018 
5.30 PM 
 

 

Members 

Tina Campbell 
Derek Davis 
Frank Lawrenson 
Margaret Maybury 
 
 
 

Jan Osborne 
Peter Patrick 
John Ward 
Nick Ridley 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

3   BCa/17/60 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON 8 MARCH 2018  
 

1 - 6 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

6   BCa/17/61 - MATTER REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

7 - 12 

7   BCa/17/62 - MATTER REFERRED BY COUNCIL - 20 FEBRUARY 
2018  
 
Councillor Luke Cresswell formally moved the under-mentioned 

13 - 16 

Public Document Pack



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

Motion for the Cabinet meeting on 12 April 2018: 
 

1. A Babergh District Council access point be set up in Hadleigh 

to support residents and be a point of contact for the 

community in central and East Babergh; and 

2. This access point to have similar capabilities to the access 

point in Sudbury and provide support, advice and a facility to 

scan information to Babergh District Council and or Suffolk 

County Council; and 

3. This access point to be set up and operational without delay. 

 
8   BCa/17/63 - FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  

 
Please note the most up to date version can be found via the 
website: 
 
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/ 
 

17 - 22 

9   BCa/17/64 - FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN  
 

23 - 56 

10   BCa/17/65 - PROPOSED EXTENSION TO SUFFOLK COAST AND 
HEATHS AONB BOUNDARY  
 

57 - 112 

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Thursday 10 May 2018 commencing at 
9:30am in the Britten Room. 
 

http://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/


 

 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Governance Officer, Sophie Moy on: 01449 
724682 or Email: sophie.moy@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 

 
 

mailto:sophie.moy@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



BCa/17/60 

 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH CABINET 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH CABINET HELD IN KING EDMUND 
CHAMBER - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON THURSDAY, 8 
MARCH 2018 AT 9:30am 
 
PRESENT:  John Ward – Chair 

Jan Osborne – Vice Chair 
 

Tina Campbell Margaret Maybury 
Jan Osborne Peter Patrick 
Nick Ridley  

 
 
102   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Parker. 

 
103   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
 There were none. 

 
104   BCa/17/53 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 

FEBRUARY 2018  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

105   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

106   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

107   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 There were no matters referred by the Overview and Scrutiny or Joint Audit and 
Standards Committee. 
 

108   BCa/17/54  FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

 The forthcoming decisions list was noted, however, the following comments were 
made: 
 

 Whether there was a timeline in respect of reports coming forward for Belle 
Vue, Hamilton Road and Angel Court.  These should be included on the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

Forthcoming Decisions list. 
 

 Whether the End of Year report would be brought before Cabinet. 
 

109   BCa/17/55 - CIL EXPENDITURE  
 

109.1 
 
 
 
109.2 
 
 
 
 
109.3 
 
 
 
 
109.4 

Councillor Ward, in the Cabinet Member for Planning’s absence, introduced report 
BCa/17/55 and moved the recommendation.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Osborne. 
 
There was a concern about how to distribute funds fairly and there was 
disappointment about CIL money not being used for viability studies.  However, it 
was noted community support would be assessed through the application form and 
the process was subject to review. 
 
Cabinet considered CIL would have huge potential to deliver real infrastructure 
benefits for the district and would also have a great deal of flexibility built in.  It would 
allow a collaborative approach with parishes as well as allowing money to be spent 
on cross boundary infrastructure.   
 
Members wished to show their appreciation to Officers, as well as Councillors Arthey 
and Lawrenson, and their Mid Suffolk District Council counterparts for their hard 
work in producing a robust framework. 
 
By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That the detailed CIL Expenditure Framework (including details of 
implementation and review) forming Appendices A and E to report BCa/17/55 
and the joint CIL Expenditure Framework Communications Strategy 
(Appendix B) be approved and refer the proposals to Full Council for final 
adoption. (Appendices C and D comprise the CIL “Regulation 123 lists” and 
were approved in January 2016 and accompany the other documents for 
reference purposes only). 

 
(2) That the Joint Member Panel (alongside Overview and Scrutiny) inform the 

Review of the CIL Expenditure Framework within the timescales contained in 
the Appendix E to report BCa/17/55. 

 
Reason for Decision: Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies had been 
collected since the implementation of CIL in April 2016. There was no prescribed 
way for Councils to decide upon the spend of money collected through CIL so the 
Councils had to agree their own approach. 
 

110   BCa/17/56 - FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017/18 - QUARTER 3  
 

110.1 
 
 

Councillor Patrick, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance, introduced 
report BCa/17/56 and moved the recommendation.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Osborne. 

Page 2



 

 
110.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
110.3 

 
Questions included whether there was a reduction in costs in legal expenditure in 
planning and did that include two cases recently in which the council lost?  It was 
noted the figures did not include this.  Following the movement towards renewable 
energy and the subsequent increase in costs for maintenance, it was noted this 
question was difficult to answer without the relevant information to hand and as such 
the figures would be brought before Cabinet at some stage in the future. 
 
It was noted both BMBS and Voids would be scrutinised in the first instance by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and were being reviewed on a regular basis.   
 
By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That the potential or likely variations in relation to the General Fund, 

Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme compared to the 

Budget be noted. 

(2) That, subject to any further budget variations that arise during the rest of 

the financial year, the following net transfers of £1,227k be noted; 

(a) The balance of the General Fund surplus of £943k referred to in section 
11.7 of the report be transferred to the Business Rates Equalisation 
reserve to support the 2017/18 deficit (£1,256k) on the Business Rates 
Collection Fund; 
 

(b) Transfer of £102k, being the favourable variance for Materials Recycling 
Facility (MRF) to a new earmarked Waste reserve, referred to in section 
11.8 of report BCa/17/56; 

 
(c) Transfer of £129k, being the £75k favourable variance for Homelessness 

to the earmarked grants reserve, referred to in section 11.8 of report 
BCa/17/56; 

 
(d) Transfer of £53k, being the favourable variance for Planning legal costs to 

the earmarked reserve, referred to in section 11.8 of report BCa/17/56; 
 

(3) That £100k is transferred from the HRA Strategic Priorities reserve to an 
earmarked reserve called “Big20”, referred to in section 11.22 of report 
BCa/17/56. 

Reason for Decisions:  
To ensure that Members were kept informed of the current budgetary position for 
both the General Fund and HRA. 
 

111   BCa/17/57 - PUBLIC REALM TRANSFORMATION PROJECT  
 

111.1 
 

Councillor Maybury, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Communities, 
introduced report BCa/17/57 and moved the recommendation, which included an 

Page 3



 

 
 
 
111.2 
 
 
111.3 

amendment to agree to establish just one Member Task and Finish Group.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Ward. 
 
Following a question it was noted th
[...]
of the reports proposed to be considered in Part II of the agenda were 
satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

113   BCA/17/58 - BMS INVEST - PERFORMANCE, RISK AND GOVERNANCE  
 

 By an unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1)The recommendation as set out in report BCa/17/58 be noted.  
 

114   BCA/17/59 - LOCAL TOURISM STRATEGY REVIEW  
 

 By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1)That the recommendations set out in report BCa/17/59 be approved subject 
to an amendment. 

 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11:10am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chair (date) 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BARERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Babergh Overview and           
Scrutiny Committee Report Number: BCa/17/61 

To:       Babergh Cabinet Date of meeting:    12 April 2018                            

 

 

CABINET ARE ASKED TO CONSIDER THE RECOMMENDATIONS BELOW FROM THE 
BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 19 MARCH 2018 
 
 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 That the Five-year Housing Land Supply be formally published yearly unless it 
can be shown that the requirements have been meet earlier 
 

1.2 That the Five-year Housing Land Supply be reviewed half yearly and a report 
be provided to the Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

1.3 That the Five-year Housing Land Supply subjective and objective variables be 
monitored regularly throughout the year  
 

1.4 That the Five-year Housing Land Supply report be recalculated and presented 
to the Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Committee in April/May 2018 for review 
 

1.5 That Report BOS/17/36 be circulated to all Members. 
 

 

 

2. 

Title Location 

(a) The Draft BOS Minute for the Five-year Housing 
Land Supply (BOS/17/36) 

               To follow 

 

 

 

 

Authorship: 
Henriette Holloway 01449 724681 
Governance Support Officer henriette.holloway@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



77  BOS/17/36 FIVE-YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY  
 

 77.1 The Corporate Manager – Strategic Planning introduced report BOS/17/36 and 
explained that that the calculation of the Five-year Housing Land Supply was a 
complex and time-consuming exercise. 
 

77.2 Planning permissions granted for developments did not always indicate that 
building would commence within the timeframe to be included in the calculation 
for the Five-year Housing Land Supply. 
 

77.3 Members queried the role of Councillors in relation to developments in their 
areas.  Officers explained that it was in a response to questions raised during 
the scoping exercise that they had outlined the possible actions councillor could 
take.  If councillors choose to they could contact developers and liaise about 
the developments in their communities as long as maintained a professional 
attitude and worked within their code of conduct to the benefit of their 
constituency. It was not a recommendation from officers, but it was an option 
for Members is they felt it was appropriate. 
 

77.4 Members raised the concern that the Five-year Land supply was only 
calculated on an annual basis and would like to receive a regular review of the 
Five-Year Housing Land Supply to obtain an indication of how the Council was 
performing throughout the year. They were not expecting a full review but a 
professional judgement to ensure that the Housing Land Supply was heading 
in the right direction. This was a sensitive subject in the community and 
Members felt that a regular review would improve the broader understanding 
for planning issues in the community. 
 
 

77.5 Officers explained that it was the time it took to accurately validate the date 
available, and that each development had to be validated individually to provide 
a robust judgement of deliverable housing. Information had to be gathered from 
various sources and these were not always up to date. The Council had to rely 
on this information as developers were not required to supply the council with 
date on completed housing developments.   
 

77.6 Members asked for clarification of which of the two calculations, the Core 
Strategy calculation of the Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) 
(page 12-13) and which was used by the Government to set targets for the 
Council.  Officers respond that the Government use the most up to date 
calculation and in this instance, it was the calculation for SHMA 
 

77.7 Questioning continued, and officers was asked to explain the 20% buffer on the 
Five-year Land Supply, which in effect added another year to the land supply 
requirement and what the criteria for only having a 5% buffer were.  Officer 
responded that the Council needed to achieve the annual target of 350 
completed houses for a minimum of one year for the buffer to be lowered, as it 
was a question of actual deliverable houses. This was a simplified explanation 
of what had to be achieved to meet the required targets set by the Government. 
 

Page 9



77.8 Some of the target were likely to change once the new National Planning Policy 
Framework was published. Currently the policy was undergoing a consultation 
process, but the understanding was that the target was going to be reset and 
that some of the backlog would be readjusted but that the annual target for 
deliverable houses would be increased. Some Members felt that subjective 
judgment by experienced officers and appropriate risk assessment of the date 
provided should be sufficient enough to provide a review of the Housing Land 
Supply on a more frequent basis.   

 
77.9 The total planning permission of 2,320 dwellings were queried in relation to the 

figure for the land supply between 2017 and 2022, which was 1699 dwellings 
(page 12 -13). Officers explained that the granting of planning permissions was 
not the same as the availability of the Housing land supply withi
[...]
outside the 

Committee and both Mr Farr and the Assistant Director – Planning for Growth 
agreed to this. 
 

Page 10



77.15 Members discussed the importance of the Local Plan and this would impact on 
the Five-year Housing Land Supply.  The Local plan was currently at the 
consultation stage and carried some weight in relation to the Five-year Housing 
Land Supply, as the Local Plan progressed through the consultation and 
examination stages next year it would increasingly carry more weight with the 
Five-year Housing Land supply. However, officers advised Members that it was 
not wise at this early stage of the Local Plan to take it into consideration when 
decided planning permissions.  
 

77.16 Members asked why the Appeal Decision had been included in the papers and 
officers drew Members attention to the appeal decision page 25, bullet point 
12. This was an appeal ruling on an expert judgement exercised by a council 
and it was felt that the statement highlighted the issues debated at the 
Committee. 
 

77.17 The Cabinet Member for Housing suggested that the report was circulated to 
all Members as she thought they would find it useful. 
 

77.18 She then raised her concerned about Members getting involved with 
development and though it could lead to challenges for the planning decision 
made by the council and expressed her concerned. for members getting 
involved in this process. 
 

77.19 The Chair proposed four recommendations to the Committee to enable 
transparency and indication of the level performance of the Five-year Housing 
Land Supply. 
 
 

By a unanimous vote 
 

 
It was RESOLVED: - 

 
1.1 That the Five-year Housing Land Supply was formally published yearly 

unless it was shown that the requirements had been meet earlier. 
 

1.2 That the Five-year Housing Land Supply be reviewed half yearly and a 
report be provided to the Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

1.3 That the Five-year Housing Land Supply subjecting and objecting 
variables be monitored regularly throughout the year  
 
 

1.4 That the Five-year Housing Land Supply report was recalculated in 
April/May and be forwarded to the Babergh Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for review. 
 

1.5 That Report BOS/17/36 be circulated to all Members. 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 

From: Cabinet Member for Organisational 

Delivery Report Number:      BCa/17/62 

To: Cabinet 
Date of meeting:      12 April 2018 

 
MOTION 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To consider the proposal of Councillor Luke Cresswell as outlined in a Motion to Council 
on 20th February as follows: 

That: 

1) A Babergh District Council access point be set up in Hadleigh to support residents and 
be a point of contact for the community in central and East Babergh; and  

2) This access point to have similar capabilities to the access point in Sudbury and provide 
support, advice and a facility to scan information to Babergh District Council and or 
Suffolk County Council; and 

3) This access point to be set up and operational without delay. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Council does not pursue the option of a Hadleigh customer access point with 
similar capabilities to Sudbury.   

2.2 Instead the Council identifies opportunities to work in partnership with existing 
organisations in Hadleigh, to provide self-service facilities, including the provision of 
scanning information.  That consideration be given to the extension of this model should 
further self-service needs across the district be identified.   

Reason for Decision:  That an appropriate self-service provision could better meet the aims of 
the Joint Strategic Plan in a more cost effective manner.   

 

3. Financial Implications 

3.1 There would be an increased cost to the Council to provide a provision similar to that in 
Sudbury; as a minimum this would need to include staff costs, and based on location, there 
may be building and maintenance
[...]
wo options that have been considered are: 

a) To provide an additional customer access point in Hadleigh modelled as per the 
Sudbury customer access point; 

b) To explore and develop an operating model which focuses on self-service, utilising 
existing organisations to support our customers and developing communities’ 
capabilities to help themselves.  

12. Background Documents 

12.1 None 

 

Page 16



Forthcoming Decisions list (KEY, EXEMPT AND OTHER EXECUTIVE DECISIONS) 

April to August 2018 (Published 3 April 2018) 

Unique 
Ref No: 

Decision 
Maker & 
Decision 

Date 

Subject Summary 

Contacts: 
Key 

Decision
? 

Confidential? Cabinet 
Member(s)/MSR 

Officer(s) 

CAB19 
Council 

24/26 April 

Review of Babergh 
and Mid Suffolk 
Statement of 
Community 
Involvement 

To update the 
Statement of 
Community 
Involvement in respect 
of the changes arising 
from the 
Neighbourhood 
Planning Act 2017 and 
to align with Local Plan 
making regulations. 

David Whybrow 
Lee Parker 

Robert Hobbs 
01449 724812 

robert.hobbs@baberghmi
dsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Yes No 

CAB20 
Cabinet 

9/12 April 
Food and Safety 
Service Plan 

To agree the way 
services will be 
delivered as required 
by the Food Standards 
Agency Framework 
Agreement and the 
Health and Safety 
Executive National 
Local Authority 
enforcement code. 

David Burn 
Tina Campbell 

John Grayling 
01449 724722 

John.grayling@baberghm
idsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

No 

No 

CAB23 
Cabinet 
12 April 

Proposed Extension to 
Suffolk Coast and 
Heaths AONB 
Boundary 

To agree consultation 
response to Natural 
Englands proposal to 
extend the AONB 
boundary. 

Tina Campbell 

Peter Garrett 
01449 724944 

Peter.garrett@baberghmi
dsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Yes No 

CAB24 
Council 

24/26 April 
Local Development 
Scheme 

To introduce a revised 
timetable for the 
preparation of the Joint 
Local Plan to reflect 
further consultation on 
the document, to be 
able to incorporate 

David Whybrow 
Lee Parker 

Robert H
[...]
baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Chris.fry@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Chris.fry@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Sophie.moy@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:emily.yule@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Cabinet Member for the Environment Report Number: BCa/17/64 

 
To:  MSDC Cabinet 
             BDC Cabinet 
 

Date of meetings: 9 April 2018 
                              12 April 2018 

 
FOOD AND SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2018/19 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To consider and approve the Mid Suffolk and Babergh Food and Safety service plan 
for 2018/19. This service plan incorporates the Food Safety and Health and Safety 
service plans which in previous years have been published as separate documents. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet approves the Mid Suffolk and Babergh Food and Safety service plan 
2018/19. 

Reason for decision:  
 
To fulfil the requirements of the Food Standards Agency framework agreement and 
the Health and Safety Executive National Local Authority Enforcement Code. 
 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 The proposed plan is in line with the 2018/19 budget identified for the Food and Safety 
team. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 The service plan has been drafted in accordance with the Food Standards Agency 
framework agreement and the Health and Safety Executive National Local Authority 
Enforcement Code and fulfils local authority obligations under guidance issued by the 
FSA and HSE. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 This report is most closely linked with the Council’s Corporate / Significant Business 
Risks 2a ‘If we do not understand the needs and aspirations of our businesses we 
may not focus our interventions and resources in a way which will provide the right 
support’ and 5c ‘If we do not have robust governance arrangements that enable good 
decisions to be taken that are appropriate for the environment that we are operating 
in, then
[...]
 matter was 

referred to the legal team. The restaurant subsequently ceased trading but the 

decision was made to proceed with a prosecution as there was no guarantee that it 

would not re-open and should it do so, the Food and Safety Manager had very little 

confidence that the required improvements would be made. In March 2018 the 

company director pleaded guilty to four charges under the Food Hygiene (England) 

Regulations 2013. The limited company was fined £2200 and ordered to pay over 

£600 in costs as well as a £100 victim surcharge.  

 

 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
From:    
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 

Report Number: BCa/17/65 

To: Cabinet Date of meeting: 12th April 2018 

 
SUFFOLK COAST AND HEATHS AREA OF OUTSTANDING NATURAL BEAUTY 
PROPOSED BOUNDARY CHANGES CONSULTATION RESPONSE. 
  

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To endorse the Council’s response to Natural England’s consultation on the proposed 
boundary changes to the Suffolk Coast and Heaths Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONB).  

1.2 To support the proposed changes to the AONB’s boundary subject to the Council’s 
consultation response. 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Cabinet endorses the Council’s response to Natural England’s consultation on the 
proposed boundary changes to the Suffolk Coast and Heaths Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty (AONB) as detailed in Appendix A.  
 

2.2      That Cabinet supports the proposed changes to the AONB’s boundary relevant to the areas 
that cover Babergh District subject to 2.1 above. 

Reason for Decisions: To endorse the Council’s response to Natural England’s proposed 
boundary changes to the Suffolk Coast and Heaths Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  

 
3. Financial Implications  

 
3.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  

 
4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are none associated with this report.  

5. Risk Management 
 

5.1 The key ri
[...]
rs Wood and Freston Lodge arm but 
does not include any surrounding landscape; In particular there is an area south of 
Holbrook Park which includes a bridleway that leads down to a lane. The lane rests 
within a valley setting and would appear to be an important part of the context of the 
area in which the woods sit and would therefore meet the principles set out in 
para.6.1 as having sufficient natural beauty.  

 

 With respect to the Focussed Review from LDA Design commissioned by the AONB 
Partnership the Council supports the recommendations in the report to extend the 
boundary in Babergh in the following areas: 

 

o The proposed extension over the intertidal area to the railway line in the Stour 
Estuary. Consideration should also be made to extend further to include the 
intertidal area to the northwest of the railway line so that the extension meets 
the existing boundary of the Dedham Vale AONB along the line of the A137.  

 
o The additional extension proposed to the west of Dodnash so aligning the 

boundary with that of the Dedham Vale AONB. 
 

o The proposed additional extension at Stutton to align with Bentley Lane. 
 

Page 112


	Agenda
	3 BCa/17/60 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2018
	6 BCa/17/61 - MATTER REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	O&S Draft Minute

	7 BCa/17/62 - MATTER REFERRED BY COUNCIL - 20 FEBRUARY 2018
	8 BCa/17/63 - FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST
	9 BCa/17/64 - FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 BCa/17/65 - PROPOSED EXTENSION TO SUFFOLK COAST AND HEATHS AONB BOUNDARY
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	6327_Report_180323
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1. Background and Appointment

	2.0 Essex
	2.1. Wrabness
	2.2. Manningtree and Mistley
	2.3. Stour Estuary between Manningtree and Cattawade

	3.0 Suffolk
	3.1. Freston Brook Valley
	3.2. Samford Valley
	3.2.1. West of East End
	3.2.2. West of Stutton



	Binder1
	6327_001
	6327_002
	6327_003
	6327_004
	6327_005
	6327_006
	6327_007
	6

Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH CABINET 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH CABINET HELD IN BRITTEN ROOM - 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON THURSDAY, 12 APRIL 2018 
 
PRESENT:  John Ward - Chairman 
 

Tina Campbell Jan Osborne 
Nick Ridley Derek Davis 
Frank Lawrenson  

 
The following Members were unable to be present: Margaret Maybury and Peter Patrick 
 
115   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies had been received from Councillor Maybury and Councillor Patrick. 

 
The Chair welcomed two new Cabinet members, Councillor Davis and Councillor 
Lawrenson. 
 

116   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 Councillor Davis declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Joint 
Advisory Committee for Suffolk Coast and Heaths Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty. 
 

117   BCA/17/60 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 
2018  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record subject to the full attendance being included. 
 
The confidential minute was confirmed as a correct record subject to an amendment 
within Item BCa/17/59 – Local Tourism Strategy Review. 
 

118   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

119   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

120   BCA/17/61 - MATTER REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 

 The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Organisational Delivery introduced the 
report and felt that the Five Year Land Supply was still a concern.  He suggested 
that this be brought back to Cabinet in June 2018 with a proper assessment being 



 

undertaken and the impact this would have on resources. 
 
It was therefore moved by Councillor Ridley and seconded by Councillor Osborne, 
by an unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
1.1 That the recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 

deferred until further information can be provided.  A full report to this effect is 
intended to come back to Cabinet in early June 2018. 

 
Reason for Decision: To ensure that the Five-year Housing Land Supply is 
monitored and reviewed regularly to allow for clarity and transparency. 
 

121   BCA/17/62 - MATTER REFERRED BY COUNCIL - 20 FEBRUARY 2018  
 

 Cabinet Members had concerns that further information was required and whether 
Option 1 had been fully explored.  It was felt this would be a matter of cost against a 
demonstrable need but someone would be available to help guide members of the 
public but just not at the same level as to what is provided at Sudbury. 
 
Cabinet wished to see additional data in terms of the visitor numbers to Sudbury, 
how many people came into Endeavour House and the level of service provided.  
Both robust and historic, as well as up to date data was needed. 
 
It was recognised that the Customer Strategy review was being brought into Cabinet 
in July and as such this work could be included within that. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Davis and seconded by Councillor Osborne, by a 
unanimous vote: 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
1.1 That given the nature of data currently available the Council does not pursue the 

option of a Hadleigh customer access point with similar capabilities to Sudbury. 
 

1.2 Instead the Council identifies opportunities to work in partnership with existing 
organisations in Hadleigh, to provide self-service facilities, including the 
provision of scanning information.  

 
1.3 That further information and more detailed data be included as part of the 

Customer Strategy Review which will be brought to Cabinet in July 2018. 
 
1.4 That the Customer Strategy Review also gives consideration to the extension of 

the partnership model for customer services elsewhere in the district should a 
need be identified. 

 
Reason for Decisions: That an appropriate self-service provision could better meet 
the aims of the Joint Strategic Plan in a more cost effective manner. 
 



 

122   BCA/17/63 - FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

 The forthcoming decisions list was noted. 
 
The following comments were made: 
 

 All names and portfolios to be updated in respect of the recent Cabinet 
changes. 

 The Independent Remuneration Panel findings will be brought to May 
Council. 

 Sudbury Vision for Prosperity will be brought to 7 June 2018 Cabinet. 

 Public Realm work to be identified and split into different areas.  The Task 
and Finish Panel to meet as from 18 April 2018.  Future dates for the Panel to 
be discussed at the first meeting in order to avoid clashes with the Suffolk 
Show etc. 

 It was agreed that BMBS Review of Year to date would be brought to June 
Cabinet in order for it to go into Overview and Scrutiny Committee in the first 
instance. 

 It was noted that the online version of the Forthcoming Decisions List was 
always the most up to date which could be found: 
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/ 
  

 
123   BCA/17/64 - FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN  

 
 The Cabinet Member with responsibility for the Environment introduced report 

BCa/17/64 and moved the recommendation.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Ridley. 
 
It was recognised some of the work involved did cross over into the Licensing team 
– i.e. mobile food vans which caused a difficult situation. 
 
Members felt this was an excellent report and the team should be commended for 
the work they did as it was not an easy job. 
 
By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That the Mid Suffolk and Babergh Food and Safety Service Plan for 2018/19 be 

approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: To fulfil the requirements of the Food Standards Agency 
Framework agreement and the Health and Safety Executive National Local Authority 
Enforcement Code. 
 
 

 

124   BCA/17/65 - PROPOSED EXTENSION TO SUFFOLK COAST AND HEATHS 
AONB BOUNDARY  
 

http://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/


 

 The Cabinet Member with responsibility for the Environment introduced report 
BCa/17/65 and moved the recommendation.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Lawrenson. 
 
It was noted that discussions had taken place with Councillor McCraw, the ward 
member, and that his comments would be included within the response.  Cabinet 
recognised it was useful to have the ward counillors knowledge and insight and as 
such hoped Councillor McCraw would be further consulted before the final 
consultation was sent. 
 
Cabinet gave thanks to the Ward member, Councillor McCraw for his help. 
 
By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That Cabinet endorses the Council’s response to Natural England’s consultation 

on the proposed boundary changes to the Suffolk Coast and Heaths Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) as detailed in Appendix A subject to the 
modifications supplied by Councillor McCraw, as the Ward Member, being 
included. 
 

1.2 That Cabinet supports the proposed changes to the AONB’s boundary relevant 
to the areas that cover Babergh District subject to 1.1 above. 

 
1.3 That Councillor McCraw, as the Ward Councillor, reviews the final draft 

response before it is submitted to Natural England. 
 
Reason for Decisions: To endorse the Council’s response to Natural England’s 
proposed boundary changes to the Suffolk Coast and Heaths Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at Time Not Specified. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 


